## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

do all other lawful things necessary and incidental to the foregoing powers. All property of the Authority and all property held in the name of the state pursuant to the provisions hereof shall be exempt from levy and sale by virtue of any execution and no execution or other judicial process shall be a lien upon its property held pursuant to the provisions hereof.'

Effective July 9, 1943

#### Chapter 14

AN ACT Authorizing the Conveyance of "Baring Cemetery" to the "Baring Cemetery Corporation".

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. r. Conveyance of "Baring Cemetery" to the "Baring Cemetery Corporation" by the state, authorized. The state tax assessor is hereby authorized to convey by quitclaim deed to the "Baring Cemetery Corporation", all the right, title and interest that the state of Maine may have in the "Baring Cemetery" so called, located in the deorganized town of Baring, in the county of Washington.
- Sec. 2. Certain provisions of law not to apply to "Baring Cemetery". The provisions of section 5 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes shall not apply to the "Baring Cemetery".

Effective July 9, 1943

### Chapter 15

AN ACT to Clarify the Purposes of United Baptist Convention of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1915, c. 114, amended. Chapter 114 of the private and special laws of 1915 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 12, and to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 12. Corporate purposes. The corporate purposes of said United Baptist Convention of Maine are, and shall be religious and charitable, and not for profit, and shall be exercised within the scope of the denomination it represents, to diffuse Christian knowledge, to foster religious education, to organize new churches and assist churches, to promote domestic and foreign missions, to stimulate evangelistic effort, to give aid to its ministers and their widows, to assist persons in obtaining education to enter the

**CHAP. 16** 

ministry, to promote a better union and cooperation between the churches and associations in this state, and to give expression to the opinions of its constituency upon moral, religious, social and denominational matters.

The aforesaid purposes include all the purposes of the several formerly existing organizations which by merger or affiliation are now included in United Baptist Convention of Maine or to which it has succeeded.'

Effective July 9, 1943

#### Chapter 16

AN ACT Relating to the Appropriation for and Assistance to the Maine Maritime Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 37, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 37 of the private and special laws of 1941, as amended by section 4 of chapter 102 of the private and special laws of 1941, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. State aid. In addition to the income provided by the provisions of section 3, there is hereby appropriated the sum of \$100,000 biennially from such sums as shall be appropriated biennially for the operation of the school the treasurer of state or his successor shall, upon request of the trustees, make advances grants for the such operation of the school not to exceed \$50,000 per annum to the treasurer of the school, who shall give bond in an amount to be set by the governor and council, but not less than \$15,000 with sureties approved by the governor and council, for its proper disbursement.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 37, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 37 of the private and special laws of 1941, as enacted by section 5 of chapter 102 of the private and special laws of 1941, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Every department and agency of the state, when requested, may furnish such assistance, counsel, or advice as the trustees may require in the discharge of their duties.'

Effective July 9, 1943